Resolution No. 14 - 2078

<u>A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE</u> <u>COUNTY, KANSAS, IN SUPPORT OF THE OSAWATOMIE STATE HOSPITAL</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, THAT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION BE ADOPTED:

WHEREAS, K.S.A. 19-101 *et. seq.*, and K.S.A. 19-212 authorize the Board of County Commissioners to transact all County business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the county, necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers.

WHEREAS, Osawatomie State Hospital provides vital care to Kansas citizens and their families; and

WHEREAS, Osawatomie State Hospital has provided quality care on many levels; and

WHEREAS, Cherokee County continues to support Osawatomie State Hospital; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, encourages Kansas leaders to maintain and expand the hospital's operations on its current campus and to improve the operations and facilities thus improving the care provided to patients.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be published once in the official County newspaper and shall be in effect from and after its date of publication.

Adopted this 3 day of 2, 2018, by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas.

Cory Moates, Chairman Cherokee County Commissioner

Neal Anderson Cherokee County Commissioner

Patrick Collins Cherokee County Commissioner

Page 1 of 2

ATTEST:

Rodney D. Edmondson, County Clerk

(Seal)